

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals**

---

People of the State of Michigan,  
Plaintiff-Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

Daniel Albert Loew,  
Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Docket No. 352056

On Appeal from the 48<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court for  
County of Allegan  
Case No. 18-021709-FC

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR  
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

Heath M. Lynch, P81483  
Laura J. Helderop, P82224  
Attorneys for Defendant  
SPRINGSTEAD BARTISH BORGULA & LYNCH, PLLC  
60 Monroe Center NW, Suite 500  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 458-5500  
(616) 458-6007 (Fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....iii-v

ORDER APPEALED FROM .....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....vii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1-12

ARGUMENT .....13-35

**I. This Court Should Accept this Application Because the Issues have Significant Public Interest.**

**II. The Court of Appeals’ Reversal of the Trial Court’s Decision to Grant Defendant-Appellant a New Trial was Clearly Erroneous and Will Cause Material Injustice.**

**III. The Court of Appeals’ Finding that Defendant-Appellant’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective was Clearly Erroneous and Will Cause Material Injustice.**

**IV. The Court of Appeals’ Holding that No Prosecutorial Misconduct Occurred Was Clearly Erroneous and Will Cause Material Injustice.**

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....36

SIGNATURE .....36

INDEX OF EXHIBITS .....37

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adesanya v Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp</i> , 755 Fed App'x 154 (CA 3, 2018) .....	22
<i>Blackburn v Foltz</i> , 828 F2d 1177 (CA 6, 1987) .....	28
<i>Cheesman v Williams</i> , 311 Mich App 147; 874 NW2d 385 (2015).....	26
<i>Federated Publ'Ns v City of Lansing</i> , 467 Mich 98; 649 NW2d 383 (2002) .....	17
<i>Gerber v Veltri</i> , 702 Fed App'x 423 (CA 6, 2017) .....	22
<i>Giglio v United States</i> , 405 US 150; 92 S Ct 763; 31 L Ed 2d 104 (1972).....	33
<i>Girard v Montgomery</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued January 25, 2011 (Docket No. 299531) .....	21, 26
<i>Glasser v United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60; 62 S Ct 457 (1941).....	26
<i>Grievance Adm'r v Lopatin</i> , 462 Mich 235; 612 NW2d 120 (2000) .....	20, 25
<i>Hereford v Warren</i> , 536 F3d 523 (CA 6, 2008) .....	21
<i>In re Chumra</i> , 461 Mich 517; 608 NW2d 31 (2000).....	13
<i>In re Del Rio</i> , 400 Mich 665; 256 NW2d 727 (1977) .....	18
<i>In re Miller</i> , 433 Mich 331; 445 NW2d 161 (1989).....	17
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc v Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829; 98 S Ct 1535 (1978).....	13
<i>Marshall v Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 US 238; 100 S Ct 1610; 64 L Ed 2d 182 (1980) .....	18
<i>McMann v Richardson</i> , 397 US 759; 90 S Ct 1441; 25 L Ed 2d 763 (1970).....	27
<i>People v Aceval</i> , 282 Mich App 379; 764 NW2d 285 (2009).....	27, 33
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247; 666 NW2d 231 (2003).....	16
<i>People v Ballard</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued August 18, 2016 (Docket No. 325731) .....	30
<i>People v Cassell</i> , 63 Mich App 226; 234 NW2d 460 (1975).....	33

*People v Chapo*, 283 Mich App 360; 770 NW2d 68 (2009).....28

*People v Dobek*, 274 Mich App 58; 732 NW2d 546 (2007) .....33

*People v Doyle*, 159 Mich App 632; 406 NW2d 893 (1987).....24

*People v France*, 436 Mich 138; 461 NW2d 621 (1990).....20

*People v Grant*, 470 Mich 477; 684 NW2d 686 (2004).....30, 31

*People v Jones*, 236 Mich App 396; 600 NW2d 652 (1999) .....17

*People v Jordan*, 275 Mich App 659; 739 NW2d 706 (2007) .....28

*People v Kelly*, 186 Mich App 524; 465 NW2d 569 (1990) .....28

*People v Powell*, 303 Mich 271; 842 NW2d 538 (2013) .....18

*People v Stevens*, 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233 (2015) .....18, 27

*People v Swilley*, 504 Mich 350; 934 NW2d 771 (2019).....19

*People v Trakhtenberg*, 493 Mich 38; 826 NW2d 136 (2012).....32

*Rompilla v Beard*, 545 US 374; 125 S Ct 2456; 162 L Ed 2d 360 (2005).....28

*Smith v Phillips*, 455 US 209; 102 S Ct 940; 71 L Ed 2d 78 (1982).....33

*Strickland v Washington*, 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984).....27, 28

*United States v. Agurs*, 427 US 97; 49 L Ed 2d 342; 96 S Ct 2392 (1976).....30

*Von Moltke v Gillies*, 332 US 708; 68 S Ct 316; 92 L Ed 309 (1948) .....28

**Statutes and Constitutiona Provisions**

MCL 750.520b(1)(f)..... v, 4

MCL 750.520c(1)(f), ..... v, 4

MCL 750.520D(1)(a).....4

MCL 750.520d(1)(b) ..... v, 4

MCL 750.520j .....8

US Const, Am VI; Const 1963, art 1, sec 20.....27

US Const, Am XIV; Const 1963, art 1, sec 17.....33

**Rules and Other Provisions**

Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon (2)(A)..... 15, 19

Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(A)(4)..... 19

MCR 2.003(C)(1)(b)..... 15

MCR 7.303(B)(1) .....vi

MCR 7.305(B)(2) ..... 13

MCR 7.305(C)(2)(a).....vi

MRPC 3.5(a)-(b).....20
